## OFFICE OF THE CHIEF JUDICIAL MAGISTRATE ::: DIMA HASAO, HAFLONG

ORDER NO: 16 DATED: 12.01.2024

In pursuance to the Letter No. HC.XXXVII-05/2023/03/R.Cell Dated Guwahati the 04<sup>th</sup> January, 2024, issued by the Registrar(Admin)-cum- In-Charge, Centralized Recruitment, Gauhati High Court, Guwahati. *Smti. Diksha Ghosh* is hereby appointed as **Stenographer Grade-II** as per Notification No. HC.XXXVII-05/2023/685/R.Cell dated Guwahati 20.12.2023 and Advertisement dated 23.02.2023 in the establishment of the Chief Judicial Magistrate, Dima Hasao in the usual pay scale of Rs. 22,000 - Rs. 97,000/- with Grade Pay of Rs. 9,700/- per month plus other allowances as admissible under the Rules, with effect from the date of joining.

The appointment of the above candidate is hereby made in terms of the post creation Letter No. JDJ(E). 260/2010/26 dated 3<sup>rd</sup> October, 2012, issued by the Deputy L.R. and Deputy Secretary to the Govt. of Assam, Judicial Department, Dispur.

The service of the aforementioned candidate shall be governed by "The New Defined Contribution Pension Scheme" issued by the Government of Assam, Finance (Budget) Department, Dispur, Guwahati vide Office Memorandum No. BW.7/2008/Pt/40 dated. 6<sup>th</sup> October, 2009. The selected candidate mentioned above will have to submit an undertaking to that effect at the time of joining.

She is directed to report for joining within 10 (ten) days from the date of issuing this Appointment Order. She will be on probation for a period of two (2) years with effect from the date of her joining.

She is further directed to submit her medical fitness certificate issued by the competent authority at the time of joining.

In the event of adverse police verification, the service of the appointed candidate will be liable for termination.

Inform all concerned.

Chief Judicial Magistrate,
Dima Hasao, Haflong.

Memo No. CJM/DH/2024/ 136-146 /Estt.

Copy to:

1. The Hon'ble Registrar General, Gauhati High Court, Guwahati.

- 2. The Hon'ble Registrar (Admin)-cum- In-Charge, Centralized Recruitment, Hon'ble Gauhati High Court, Guwahati.
- 3. The Hon'ble L.R & Commissioner and Secretary to the Govt. of Assam, Judicial Department, Dispur, Guwahati-6
- 4. The Hon'ble District & Sessions Judge, Dima Hasao
- 5. The Joint Secretary to the Govt. of Assam, Finance (SIU) Department, Dispur, Guwahati-6.
- 6. The Principal Accountant General (A&E), Assam, Beltola, Guwahati-29.
- 7. The Director of Accounts & Treasuries, Assam, Guwahati-6.
- 8. The Treasury Officer, Haflong Treasury, Dima Hasao.
- 9. Smt. Diksha Ghosh, D/o Shri Prosenjit Ghosh, Address Bhakarivita, Surya Sen Road, Ward No. 06, Pin- 783380, P.O. and District Bongaigaon, Assam.
- The System Officer, Dima Hasao District Judiciary with request to upload in official website.

11. Order File.

Chief Judicial Magistrate
Dima Hasao, Haflong.

Dated: 12.01.2024.

Chief Judicial Magistrate
Dima Hasao, Haflong